Mark Thorley (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined to grant an Order for Payment by the Respondent to the 
Applicant in the sum of One Thousand, One Hundred and Ninety Pounds 
(£1,190). 

• Background 

1. The Applicant applied to the Tribunal for an order by application dated 2 July 

2025.  Accompanying the application was a copy of the Tenancy Agreement 
and evidence of the start of the tenancy.  The application was accepted for

[...]

response, that he was a professional landlord, that the deposit had been 
paid on 11 September 2024 but not secured until 5 January 2025, the 
Tribunal conceded that what was sought by the Applicant at 1.7 times the 
tenancy deposit should be granted, namely a sum of One Thousand, One 
Hundred and Ninety Pounds (£1,190). 

• Decision 

The Tribunal determined that the Respondent has failed to comply with his duty 
in terms of Regulation 3 of the Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) 
(Regulations) 2011 to pay a tenancy deposit to the scheme administrator of an 
approved scheme within the prescribed timescale.